GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk, Panjthirthi, Jammu/Zamzam Complex Rambagh, Srinagar (www.jkssb.nic.in)

Financial Commissioner (Additional Chief Secretary), Department of Forest, Ecology and Environment, Civil Secretariat, J&K,

No. JKSSB-SD0SECY(JMU)/4/2024-03(E-7381434)

Subject: Final Selection List for the posts of Junior Environmental Engineer, UT Cadre, advertised vide Notification No. 03 of 2021 dated

Dated: 25.01.2024

04.06.2021, under Item No. 557- Forwarding thereof.

Sir,

Consequent upon the receipt of requisition from the Department of Forest, Ecology and Environment, vide Indent No. FST/Ser/49/2020 dated 22.03.2020, the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB), among other posts, advertised 05 posts of Junior Environmental Engineer, vide notification No. 03 of 2021 dated, 04.06.2021, under Item No. 557, with the following category-wise Break-up:

Cadre of Post	ОМ	SC	ST	OSC	ALC	RBA	PSP	EWS	Total
UT	03	01	0	0	0	1	0	0	05

The JKSSB conducted OMR based Written Examination for the aforementioned posts and based on the performance of the candidates, published the result/score sheet and called the candidates falling under the consideration zone for Document Verification. Thereafter, the Selection Committee, constituted vide Office Order No. 03-SSB of 2024 dated 03.01.2024, prepared the Provisional Selection List for these posts, seeking objections from the candidates. The Board in its 256th meeting held on 23.01.2024, approved the Final Selection List for the aforementioned 05 posts, which was notified vide No. 10-Selection of 2024 dated 24th January, 2024, under endorsement no. JKSSB-SD0SECY(JMU)/4/2024-03(E-7381434) dated 24.01.2024.

Accordingly, the undersigned is directed to forward herewith the Final Selection List for the aforementioned **05 posts of Junior Environmental Engineer**, Department of Forest, Ecology and Environment, advertised vide notification No. 03 of 2021 dated 04.06.2021, under Item No. 557 as per Annexure-**A** to this communication.

The above Selection List shall be subject to the outcome of writ petition(s)/OA(s), if any, pending disposal before any competent Court of jurisdiction. The Selection List shall also be subjected to the outcome of any inquiry, involving candidate(s), figuring in this Selection List.

The Document Verification/scrutiny conducted by the Board is limited to the extent of establishing physical possession of Category/Degree Certificates and ascertaining genuineness/validity or otherwise of the same and recognition status of the Institution, shall be the responsibility of the Indenting Department/Appointing authority.

The selection of the candidate has been made on the basis of self-declaration/Certificates submitted by them and if at any stage, it comes to the light that any candidate(s) has submitted the false information or has secured selection on the basis of fake documents/certificates, the selection shall be liable to cancellation at any stage and appropriate criminal proceeding s against such candidates(s) may kindly be initiated.

Moreover, in terms of Government Order No. 1003-JK(GAD) of 2021 dated. 27.09.2021, the candidate whose recommendation is forwarded by the Selection Agency shall submit their Personal Verification Roll (PVR) before the appointing authority within a period of **21 days** from its release, failing which the candidate (s) shall forego their right to appointment forthwith.

The Selection List is also available on the websites of J&K Services Selection Board (www.jkssb.nic.in) and may be cross verified from it, if required.

Yours faithfully,

(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS

Secretary J&K Services Selection Board

Encls: As above.

Copy to:

- 1. Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department for information.
- 2. Private Secretary to Chairman, JKSSB.
- 3. Statistical Division, JKSSB, Jammu for completion of record.
- 4. I/c Website, JKSSB.

Annexure "A"

Final Selection List of candidates for the post of Junior Environmental Engineer, Forest, Ecology and Environment Department, UT Cadre, advertised vide Advertisement Notification No. 03 of 2021, Dated. 04.06.2021 under Item No. 557

					1							
S.No.	D.V. S.No.	Roll Number	Name of the candidate	Parentage	Date of Birth	Total Marks	Category	Permanent Address	Qualification	Name of the Institution	Year of Passing	Remarks
						Select	tion List und	ler OM Category				ineta. 1
1	1-KMR	2020441	SHEIKH ABDUL HASEEB	Shabir Ahmad Sheikh	13-07-1997	101.25	ОМ	127 Umer, Kanli Bagh Umer, Kanli Bagh kashmir Baramulla Baramulla	B.E. (Civil)	RV College Of Engineering	2020	
2	2-KMR	2020409	Asrar Ahmad	Manzoor Ahmad Gabroo	29-03-1997	98.50	ОМ	260 CHANAPORA CHANAPORA kashmir Srinagar Channapora	Diploma in Civil Engineering	Kashmir Govt Polytechnic Srinagar	2020	
3	3-KMR	2010288	DARAKSHA MUBARIKE	MUBARIKE BILAL AHMAD	05-10-1995	90.00	ОМ	0 SAZGARIPORA HAWAL HAWAL SRINAGAR kashmir Srinagar Khanyar	B.E. (Civil)	UNIVERSITY OF KASHMIR	2020	
	and service of	And the second second				Selec	ction List un	der SC Category				
1	1-JMU	1030307	ANIL KUMAR	SWAMI RAJ	22-02-1992	74.50	sc	H. No. 12, W. No. 04, Village Fangota, Tehsil & District Doda - 182202	Diploma in Electrical Engineering	JKBOTE	2011	
						Selec	tion List und	der RBA Category				
1	3-JMU	1030568	HARISH KOTWAL	MULKH RAJ KOTWAL	05-09-1994	83.25	RBA	H No. 09, W No. 02, Village Neota, Tehsil Bhalla, District Doda -182221	Diploma in Civil Engineering	JKBOTE	2015	

Secretary,
J&K Services Selection Board